monetary items   (1.1)   (4.4)  1.5  4.6  (6.9)  1.2 (5.1)
Investments held at fair value through
  profit or loss   201.7 73.7 15.0 8.8 11.2  0.5  310.9

Total net foreign currency exposure   200.6 69.3 16.5 13.4 4.3  1.7  305.8

In the opinion of the Directors, the above year end amounts are broadly representative of the exposure to foreign currency
risk during the year. This analysis is presented on an un-hedged basis.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table illustrate the sensitivity of return after taxation for the year and net assets with regard to the
Company’s monetary financial assets and financial liabilities and exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis is based on the
Company’s monetary currency financial instruments held at each balance sheet date and the income receivable in foreign
currency and assumes a 10% (2020: 10%) appreciation or depreciation in sterling against the Euro, and the other
currencies to which the Company is exposed, which is considered to be a reasonable illustration based on the volatility of
exchange rates during the year.

2021 2020
If sterling If sterling If sterling If sterling

strengthens  weakens strengthens  weakens
by 10% by 10% by 10% by 10%

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Statement of Comprehensive Income – return after taxation
Revenue return  (1,108)  1,108 (1,557)  1,557
Capital return  1,315  (1,315) 505 (505)

Total return after taxation for the year  207  (207) (1,052)  1,052

Net assets  207  (207) (1,052)  1,052

In the opinion of the Directors, the above sensitivity analysis is broadly representative of the whole year.

(ii)   Interest rate risk

Interest rate movements may affect the level of income receivable on cash deposits, the liquidity fund and the interest
payable on variable rate borrowings when interest rates are reset.

Management of interest rate risk

Liquidity and borrowings are managed with the aim of increasing returns to shareholders. The Company’s gearing policy is
to operate within a range of 10% net cash to 20% geared in normal market conditions.

European AR p68_93.qxp  04/06/2021  11:10  Page 88

[…]

floating interest rates using the year end figures, giving cash flow interest rate risk when rates are reset, is shown below.

2021 2020
£’000 £’000

Exposure to floating interest rates:
Cash and short term deposits  10,520 45,155
JPMorgan Euro Liquidity Fund  20,512 9,477
Bank loan — (13,274)

Total exposure  31,032 41,358

Interest receivable on cash balances, or paid on overdrafts, is at a margin below or above LIBOR respectively (2020: same).

The target interest earned on the JPMorgan Euro Liquidity Fund is the 7 day Euro London Interbank Bid Rate.

Details of the bank loan and private placement are given in note 13 and 14 on pages 81 and 82.

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the return after taxation for the year and net assets to a 1% (2020: 1%)
increase or decrease in interest rates in regards to the Company’s monetary financial assets and financial liabilities. This
level of change is considered to be a reasonable illustration based on observation of current market conditions. The
sensitivity analysis is based on the Company’s monetary financial instruments held at the balance sheet date with all other
variables held constant.

2021 2020
1% 1% 1% 1%

Increase  Decrease Increase  Decrease
in rate in rate in rate in rate
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Statement of Comprehensive Income – return after taxation
Revenue return  310  (310) 502 (502)
Capital return — —  (89) 89

Total return after taxation for the year  310  (310) 413 (413)

Net assets  310  (310) 413 (413)

In the opinion of the Directors, this sensitivity analysis may not be representative of the Company’s future exposure to
interest rate changes due to fluctuations in the level of cash balances, cash held in the liquidity fund and amounts drawn
down on the Company’s loan facility.

(iii)   Other price risk

Other price risk includes changes in market prices, other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk, which
may affect the value of equity investments.

Management of other price risk

The Board meets on at least four occasions each year to consider the asset allocation of the portfolio and the risk

[…]

The Company’s total exposure to changes in market prices at 31st March comprises its holdings in equity investments as
follows:

2021 2020
£’000 £’000

Investments held at fair value through profit or loss  428,958  317,199
Futures  (185) (1,358)

428,773 315,841

The above data is broadly representative of the exposure to other price risk during the current and comparative year.

Concentration of exposure to market price risk

An analysis of the Company’s investments is given on pages 19 and 28. This shows that the majority of the investment
portfolio’s value is in European equities but there is no concentration of exposure to any one European country. It should
also be noted that an investment may not be entirely exposed to the economic conditions in its country of domicile or of
listing.

Other price risk sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the return after taxation for the year and net assets to an increase or
decrease of 10% (2020: 10%) in the market value of equity investments. This level of change is considered to be a
reasonable illustration based on observation of current market conditions. The sensitivity analysis is based on the
Company’s equities, adjusting for changes in the management fee but with all other variables held constant.

2021 2020
10% 10% 10% 10%

Increase in  Decrease in Increase in  Decrease in
fair value fair value fair value fair value

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Statement of Comprehensive Income – return after taxation
Revenue return  (96)  96  (75) 75
Capital return  38,603  (38,603) 30,576 (30,576)

Total return after taxation  38,507  (38,507) 30,501 (30,501)

Net assets  38,507  (38,507) 30,501 (30,501)

(b)   Liquidity risk

This is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting its obligations associated with financial liabilities that are
settled by delivering cash or another financial asset.

Management of the risk

Liquidity risk is not significant as the Company’s assets comprise mainly readily realisable securities, which can be sold to meet
funding requirements if necessary. Short term flexibility is achieved through the use of pre-arranged credit facilities.

The Board’s policy is for the Company to remain fully invested in normal market conditions and that short term borrowings be